BOOK **799** PAGE **941 (9)**

Filed: 04/27/2018 02:25:57 PM
MELANIE H. STOREY, Register of Deeds
HERTFORD County, NC

EMS

DECLARATION OF PERPETUAL LAND USE RESTRICTIONS

For Property Owned By: Tomahawk Land Company LLC Former Georgia Pacific Hardwood Sawmill Facility 310 North Fourth Street Murfreesboro, Hertford County, North Carolina

The real property which is the subject of this Declaration of Perpetual Land Use Restrictions ("Declaration") is contaminated with hazardous waste or hazardous constituents and is a <u>Contaminated Site for Hazardous Waste or a Solid Waste Management Unit Disposal Site</u>. The real property which is the subject of this Declaration shall hereinafter be referred to as the "Site." Land use restrictions are defined for the Site.

This Declaration is part of a remedial action plan that has been approved by the Secretary of the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality, Division of Waste Management, Hazardous Waste Section, as authorized by N.C.G.S. § 143B-279.9. The North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality shall hereinafter be referred to as "DEQ." Hereafter, the Division of Waste Management, Hazardous Waste Section shall be referred to as "Hazardous Waste Section."

Tomahawk Land Company, LLC ("Tomahawk Land Company"), a subsidiary of Georgia-Pacific LLC ("Georgia-Pacific"), headquartered in the State of Delaware, is the owner in fee simple of the Site subject to land use restrictions, which is located at 310 North Fourth Street in the County of Hertford, City of Murfreesboro, State of North Carolina, and is legally described in Deed Book 651, Page 62, Deed Book 715, Page 392 and Deed Book 777, Page 496 all in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Hertford County.

The Site is also shown on a Notice of Contaminated Site for Hazardous Waste or Solid Waste Management Unit Disposal Site in the form of a survey plat, hereinafter referred to as the "Survey Plat", which has been recorded immediately prior to the recordation of this Declaration in Map Book _____ Page <u>388</u> in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Hertford County. A copy of the Survey Plat showing the Site is included as Exhibit A to this Declaration.

For the purpose of protecting public health and the environment, Tomahawk Land Company hereby declares that the Site shall be held, sold and conveyed subject to the following perpetual land use restrictions, which shall run with the land; shall be binding on all parties having any right, title or interest in the Site or any part thereof, their heirs, successors and assigns; and shall, as provided in N.C.G.S. § 143B-279.9, be enforceable without regard to lack of privity of estate or contract, lack of benefit to particular land, or lack of any property interest in particular land. These restrictions shall continue in perpetuity and cannot be amended or canceled unless and until the Hertford County Register of Deeds receives and records the written concurrence of the Secretary of DEQ (or its successor in function), or his/her delegate. If any provision of this Declaration is found to be unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality, and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired.

PERPETUAL LAND USE RESTRICTIONS

The following restrictions shall apply to the Site (shown on the Survey Plat contained in Exhibit A):

Land Use

1. The Site shall be used exclusively for commercial or industrial purposes, but shall not be used for any commercial or industrial purposes (e.g., child care centers, nursing homes, schools, parks, recreational areas, or athletic fields) that could cause or allow human exposure to constituents of concern unless approved in writing in advance by the Hazardous Waste Section or its successor in function. Grassed, gravel, or paved open space is permitted in this area.

Groundwater

2. Any use of groundwater located at or under the Site is prohibited except for the express purpose of monitoring groundwater quality. This includes the use of groundwater for drinking, bathing, irrigation, industrial processes, or any other purpose which would cause groundwater to come into contact, either directly or indirectly, with people, animals, surface vegetation, or the atmosphere (provided, however, that the inadvertent encountering of groundwater shall not violate this provision).

Compliance

- 3. No person involved in determining compliance with applicable land use restrictions at the Site on behalf of DEQ may be denied access for the purpose of conducting such activities with reasonable notice to the owner or owners of the Site.
- 4. Each person who owns any portion of the Site shall submit a letter report, containing the notarized signature of the owner, in January of each year on or before January 31st, to the Hazardous Waste Section, or its successor in function, confirming that this Declaration is still recorded in the Office of the Hertford County Register of Deeds, that activities and conditions at the Site remain in compliance with the land use restrictions herein, and whether the Site has been subdivided since the last letter report submitted to the Hazardous Waste Section.

Future Sales, Leases, Grant, and Transfers

5. Each person who owns any portion of the Site shall cause the instrument of any sale, lease, grant, or other transfer of any interest in the property to include a provision expressly requiring the lessee, grantee, or transferee to comply with this Declaration. The failure to include such provision shall not affect the validity or applicability of any land use restriction in this Declaration.

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

The owner of the Site hereby represents and warrants to the other signatories hereto:

- that the owner of the Site is the sole owner;
- that the owner of the Site holds fee simple title to the property free, clear and unencumbered:
- that the owner of the Site has the power and authority to enter into this Declaration, to grant the rights and interests herein provided and to carry out all obligations hereunder:
- that the owner of the Site has provided to the Hazardous Waste Section the names of all other persons that own an interest in or hold an encumbrance on the property and has notified such persons of the owner's intention to enter into this Declaration;
- that this Declaration will not materially violate or contravene or constitute a material default under any other agreement, document or instrument to which the owner of the property is a party or by which the owner of the property may be bound or affected.

ENFORCEMENT

The above land use restrictions are an integral part of the final remedy for the contamination at the Site. Adherence to the restrictions is necessary to protect public health and the environment. These land use restrictions shall be enforced by any owner, operator, or other party responsible. The above land use restrictions may also be enforced by the Hazardous Waste Section through the remedies provided in N.C.G.S. § 130A, Article 1, Part 2, or by means of a civil action, and may also be enforced by any unit of local government having jurisdiction over any part of the Site. Any attempt to cancel this Declaration without the approval of the Hazardous Waste Section or its successor in function shall constitute noncompliance with the remedial action plan approved by the Hazardous Waste Section for the Site, and shall be subject to enforcement by the Hazardous Waste Section to the full extent of the law. Failure by any party required or authorized

to enforce any of the above restrictions shall in no event be deemed a waiver of the right to do so thereafter as to the same violation or as to one occurring prior or subsequent thereto.

FUTURE SALES. LEASES. CONVEYANCES AND TRANSFERS

When any portion of the Site is sold, leased, conveyed or transferred, pursuant to N.C.G.S. Section 143B-279.10(e), the deed or other instrument of transfer shall contain in the description section, in no smaller type than that used in the body of the deed or instrument, a statement that the real property being sold, leased, conveyed, or transferred is a contaminated site and a reference by book and page to the recordation of the Notice of Contaminated Site for Hazardous Waste or Solid Waste Management Unit Disposal Site referenced in this Declaration. Upon the Hazardous Waste Section approval of the Remedial Action Plan for Risk-Based Remediation for the Site, groundwater monitoring wells shall be abandoned in accordance with 15A NCAC 02C.0100.

OWNER SIGNATURE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Tomahawk Land Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, has executed these presents on this 19th day of April, 2018.

Tomahawk Land Company LLC

Michael E. Cruz

Vice President - Real Estate

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF FULTON

Michael E. Cruz personally appeared before me this day and who is known to me personally and declared that he is the Vice President – Real Estate of Tomahawk Land Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and that by authority duly given, and as the act of such entity, he has signed this Declaration.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this 10 day of April , 2018.

Notary Public

My Commission expires: //

[SEAL]

APPROVAL AND CERTIFICATION OF THE NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

<u></u>					
The foregoing Declaration of Perpetual Lan	Michael Scott, Director Division of Waste Management North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality				
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA					
1, Kimburly B. Wendell	, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that				
Michael Scott personally appeared before me this day, produced proper identification in the					
form of NC Privar Linenac, and signed this Declaration.					
WITNESS my hand and official seal this 11th day of April , 2018.					
Kinberly B. Windell					
	heta Notary Public				
My Commission expires: March 19, 2	2022				



REGISTER OF DEEDS CERTIFICATION

The foregoing Declaration of Perpetual Land Use Restrictions is certified to be duly recorded at the date and time, and the Book and Page, shown on the first page hereof.

	Register of Deeds for Hertford County				
Ву:					
•	(signature)				
	(to a consist or and Atta)				
	(type or print name and title)				

EXHIBIT A Unrecorded Final Plat Survey

NORTH CAROLINA I. Kenneth W. Odom. Jr. PLS oertify that this map was drawn under my supervision from an actual survey		Cartiflants of Appendix for Benegating the Section 1 hereby certify that the subdivision plat shown hereon to appropriate or the subdivision ordinance for the town of Mutrices Thas Fish has been found to comply with the soning regularities that Fish has been found to comply with the soning regularities that the subdivision of the subd	ot from subdivision ore, North Carolina. of the soning ordinance — The foregoin, oved by the town of	APPRIVAL AND CHRITECATION OF THE MORTH CAROLINA Carolina. General Carolina Contraction of Perpetual Land Use Restrictions is hereby approved and certified. S terms of	
1. oertity that this map was drawn under my supervision from an actual survey made under my supervision from an actual survey made under my supervision, deed and description recorded in Deed Book Mr. Page shiften; that the boundaries not surveyed are clearly indicated as drawn from information found in Deed Book 100 miles of the shiften that the ratio of precision as calculated is 1. "Hook of the shiften that this plat was prepared in accordance with G. S. 47 - 30 as anneaded. Witness my original signature, locates number		Nurtressbore for recording in the office of the register of deeds North Carolina. Administrator Town of Murfreesboro Date	•	By: Michael Scott, Director Division of Varie Management North Carolian Department of Environmental Quality	
with G. S. 47 - 30 as amended. Witness my original signature. Rosense number and official seal this	North Reference NO GRID NORTH	THIS MAP MAY NO SURVEY AND HAS SURVEY AND HAS BY A LOCIA COM	T BE A CERTIFIED STATE OF NO COUNTY OF _		
and official seal this 14th day of Pebruary A.D. 2018 The Company of Pobruary A.D. 2018 Professional land Surveyor	NAD 83 (2011)	NCGS EL Expeedances May 2015 FOR COMPLIANCE LAND DEVELOPME	NT REGULATIONS AND form of	a Notary Public, do harshy certify that personally appeared before me this day, preduced proper identification in the and signed this Declaration.	
PLS - 3662 License Number	SEAL ()	Monitoring Vall Total BHC	EVIEWED FOR WITH BODY BY THE B	hand and official seal this day of , 20 Notary Public	
I. Kenneth W. Odom, Jr., P.I.S., Professional Land Surveyor No. 3652 certify that this plat is of a survey of an existing percel or percels of land that does not create a new street or change an existing street.	ounce of the work	MW-6 0.07 mg/L MW-6 1.361 mg/L MW-12 0.006 J mg/L MCGS 2L 0.006 J mg/L	My Commissi	on expires:	
Seal or Stamp Turns W. Star R. S. Professional land Burveyor No. 3862	N. Commission	NCGS 2L - North Carolina Groundwater Standard from NCGC 154 2L.0802 J - Brimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted	[SPAL]	BEGINNER OF METERS CONTINUED AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF PERSONS AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	
Di WYTHERE WOWNER Temphony Land Company III-a Paleman Smited Rability combany has		reporting timit	The foregoing at the date	p Designation of Perpetual Land Use Sestrictions is certified to be duly recorded and time, and the Sock and Page, chosen on the Sirst page hereof. Register of Deeds for Sertford County	
these presents on thisday of		Sails Soils at the property have been remediated to unrestricted use and the area has received closure aperoval as stated in the For	standards mer Din	By: (algorature)	
By:	<u>=</u>	Sails at the property here been remediated to unvestrated upon the first has received discover approved an stated in the Fe Vat Genure Certification letter dated forwarber RI, 1000 From N the engineered cover was engigably designed for placement over contaminated soles however, the conteminated soles were encourable to the conteminate property greaterwater quality because t material along with impacted gold has been removed and the for restinated contaminated planus is stable.	C DENTA.	(type or print name and title)	
#FACES OF COUNTY OF		cover is not nanamary to protect groundwater quality because it material sleng with impacted soil has been removed and the for the residual contaminant plume is stable.	by source clarence T. HELLUR D.B. 593 PG. 639 PC 1 SLIDE 52F PC 1 SLIDE 82C	45, Jr. 	
Section Public, do hereby certify that personally, appeared before me this day, preduced proper identification in the form of and dealered that he is the Temshawk Land Company I.C., a Delevace instead Saltity company, and that by authority dai and as the set of such entity, he has digated this Declaration.	thery of The State Plans Coordinates (SPC) for this pro by given, produced with static GPS observation and pro- Online Positioning User Service (OPUS) on Nove	pleat were sessed with manner 22, 2013.	PC 1 SLIDE 82C	234.04	
WITHRES my hand and official seel this day of, 20	The following CORS were used by OPUS		Property	School control	
My Commission expires:	DL8806 NCGA GATESVILLE CORS ARP NCGA GATESVILLE CORS ARP NCGA TARBOBO CORS ARP NCGA TARBOBO SORS ARP NCGA TARBOBO NCGA TARBON NCGA TARBOBO NCGA TARBOBO NCGA TARBOBO NCGA TARBOBO NCGA TARBON NCGA TARBOBO NCGA TARBOBO NCGA TARBOBO NCGA TARBOBO NCGA TARBON NCGA TARBOBO NCGA TARBOBO NCGA TARBOBO NCGA TARBOBO NCGA TARBON	102212.065 W7764318.516 33518.5 U	MV-9	SITE CONTROL C	
[84.]	Horizontal positions are referenced to NAD_83(Vertical positions are referenced to NAVD66 (C Combined Factor: 1.00009213 Class of GP5 Survey: Class &s.	21		COMPANY LLC	
	Positional Accuracy: 0.06'	TIE LINE DNLY N 84-9010-E 213-77 ground distance N 64-9010-E 213-77 ground distance N 64-9010-E 213-79	88*10'41'W 41.03' MW-1 9	Combined Deeds G. R.	
A Declaration of Perpetual Land Use Restrictions limiting the uses of this property is being recorded osseurrently with this Notice.	1/2 FIR flush with ground	NC Gold Coording	**	1795	
PERFECTAL LAID USE SECURICIONS The following restrictions shall apply to the fits:	N=986806.7000 feet E=2560370.4400 feet	N=986829.0368 f E=2560583.0599	ret M Feet	•	
land. Her 1. The filts shall be used conclusively for communical or industrial purposes, but shall not be used for any residential or the following communical or industrial purposes shall over continue rusting homes, suchoic, parts, reconstituent areas, or establish fields, etc. that could content or after human exposure to constituents of concern minima expressed in register at a residential could reconstruct the expression of the content of the cont	PITTING SALES INSUES CONTINUES AND VALUEDING When any portion of the file is note, beamed, emerged or transferred, pursues ILCO.S. Station (ASS-TRALO(c)), the dead or either instrument of transfer while in the description cestion, in no smaller type that first need in the body of or instrument, a sintennet that the rest property being said, insued, conveys or instrument, a sintennet that the rest property being said, insued, conveys mental county flugities of head's Offices a beach	MUNFREESBORD HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION DB. 497 PG. 738 PC. 1 SLIDE 52E Control of the seed of the control of the seed of the control of the cont	24.38°E 127.57'	-4D •	
R. Any use of groundwater located at or under the fitte is problibiled except for the express purpose of numbering groundwater quality. This habitudes the use of groundwater for civialism, belong, brigation, industrial presents, or any other purpose valuat words cause groundwater to when has constant, either directly or		Legend	8 ≥ M∀-2	MV-11	
express purpose or maintering prominerate quarty. This limiterine has see of groundwister for draining, belings, irrigation, industrial presence, or any other purpose which would cause groundwister to some his contact, either directly or indirectly, with people, administ, nursue regulation, or the almosphere (perceived, however, then the inselventum consumering of groundwister shall not violate this provision).	Upon the Hamerdous Waste Section approval of the Mak-Stand Semediction in groundwater manifering wells shall be shandened in accordance with 155 NLM	e the fits. FIP = Found Iron Pipe FIR = Found Iron Rod FIA = Found Iron Axis FRREF FOUND Religned Iron WW-3	3/4'FIR \$ 13 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2) je	
Compliance: 2. No person involved in determining compliance with emplicable least use restrictions at	North Carolina Bartterd County			MV-12 MV-13	
 No persus involved in determining compliance with applicable land use restrictions at the filts on behalf of BBI may be desired access for the purpose of conducting such addresse with researching notice to the owner or owner of the filts. Such press who even any notices of the filts shall submit a letter reservi- 	Flied for registration and recorded	FN = Found Mail FPK = Found F.K Mail SIR = Bet Iron Rod SIP = Bet Iron Pipe	1/2.51	, the second	
A Both person who error may pertion of the file shall minute to letter report, consisting the salesteed eignizative of the error, is described by a property state. In the Banachers Waste Recition, or its reticement in Nucleion, constraint like the Recientation of the received in the Citive of the Described contraction that the received in the Citive of the Described contractions and the Citive of the Described Contraction of the Citive of the Described Contraction of the Citive of the Ci	in Plat Cabinet		, i	69-13-09-1-150.72	
compliance with the land use restrictions herein, and whether the fits has been subdivided since the last letter report submitted to the Hamerdeus Waste Scotten, Future Soles, Leanes, Grant, and Transfers.	Register of Deeds	acm - set Compress monument ass - set Steel Spike saw - Set Mag Meal CP - Computed Point RYW = Right of May ohp - overhead power lines	CLARENCE T. B.B. 593 PG. PC 1 SLIDE 6 PC 1 SLIDE 6	HELLUMS, Jr. 639	
6. Each person who owns any portion of the fitte shall cause the intermenent of any male, issue, great, or other brancher of any interest in the property to include a provision subgrouply requiring the issues, greates, or transpares to comply with this becausation. The influence is include such provision shall not affect the validity or applicability or any include are regardenic in this Declaration.	Deputy/ Assistant	mbs = minimum building setback		20 1/2*FIR	
Declaration. The fathers to Section such provinces shall not affect the wildfity or applicability of any land use restriction in this Declaration.	Located within the Town Of Mur		TEET	۵۵	
Site is recorded in the Bartlord County Register of Deeds Office at Book Page	Final Notice of Contaminate Hazardous Waste Disposal	ed Site FINAL PLAT NOTICE OF CONTAMINATED 8	те	MURFREESBORO	
Questions concerning the matter may be directed to the:	Former Georgia-Pacific Hardwood	Sawmill Facility	con/Site	=	
Morth Carolina Division of Weste Management Hearstrow Waste Section 1668 Mail Service Center 1668 Mail Service Center Raisigh, NC 57608—1866	TOMAHAWK LAND COM	2. EPA identification number: N	e disposal vila. 20 980 559 967	b 문	
	GEORGIA-PAČIFIC,	4. Martinesboro Township 5. Heathort County, North County	_	EROAD ST	
Heritord County, certify that the map or plat to which this contification is affixed mosts all statutory requirements for recording.	Date: May 1, 2017 Scale: 1	recorded at Book Pege	nation depicted upon the map are approximations information at the time of tiling, use restrictions, limiting the uses of the property, is	WILLIAMS ST S VAN ST	
This survey was performed without the benefit of a current	Coord: GPMURFRE.crd Drawing: H Map By: Odom Land Surveyin	azardousWastesSite4.dwg 5 Community flood panel numb Pin 9 Pin 9 10 Dead Book Page 10 Dead Book Page	er	MAIN ST MAIN ST	
This survey was parformed without the benefit of a current fittle Report, and as such, this survey is subject to all easements, agreement and rights-of-way of record prior to the date of this plat.	C - 1829 130 Mina Street Roanoke Rapids, NC 27870 (252	11. The property may be exclused unrecorded, observed or unobserved or u	to existing essements and/or R/We recorded or erved, and may not be shown on the plat. ating physical evidence and old deed.		
	TOSTICAL TOPICS, TO E7070 (202			Vicinity Map not to scale	